
PROJECT INFORMATION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

APPLICABLE CODES

INTERIOR ALTERATION TO PORTION OF EXISTING FIRE STATION, 
ENLARGING EXISTING SCBA ROOM TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 
COMPRESSOR EQUIPMENT; ELECTRICAL AND HVAC MODIFICATIONS 
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW COMPRESSOR EQUIPMENT.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED AND 
EFFECTIVE EDITION OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR), 
AS APPLICABLE:

PART 1 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
PART 2 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
PART 3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
PART 4 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
PART 5 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
PART 6 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
PART 9 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
PART 11 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION
ADDRESS: 540 E MARSHALL ST. 

TURLOCK, CA 95380

SEPARATE PERMITS

1.

IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
BEGINNING RELATED WORK:

ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING FIRE SUPPRESSION & FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

BID ALTERNATES

•

•

•

•

ADDITIVE BID ALTERNATE # 1:
NEW EXTERIOR DOUBLE DOOR. WORK ASSOCIATED WITH BID ALTERNATE #1 
INCLUDES:

DEMOLISHING PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR 
OPENING; REMOVAL OF INTERIOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD ADJACENT TO NEW 
OPENING TO INSTALL NEW HOLDDOWNS AND SHEATHING. REFER TO 3/D2.1.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DOUBLE DOOR 101.2, DOOR FRAME, AND DOOR 
HARDWARE PER DOOR SCHEDULE. INSTALL NEW GYPSUM WALLBOARD OVER 
NEW WALL SHEATHING. PATCH/REPAIR STUCCO AROUND DOOR FRAME. REFER 
TO 3/A2.1 AND BID ALT 1 DOOR SCHEDULE, SHEET A8.1

INSTALL NEW 6X6 POSTS, HEADER, AND HOLDDOWNS AT NEW OPENING. INSTALL 
NEW SHEAR WALL SHEATHING ADJACENT NEW OPENING. REFER TO SHEET S2.0.

RELOCATE EXISTING OUTDOOR CONDENSING UNIT TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 
DOOR OPENING. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, SHEET M-2.0. RELOCATE 
EXISTING DISCONNECT AND FEEDER PER POWER NOTE #1, SHEET E1.1

ADDITIVE BID ALTERNATE #2:
PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW MINI-SPLIT SYSTEM (INDOOR FAN COIL FC-1 AND 
OUTDOOR CONDENSING UNIT CU-1) PER MECHANICAL PLANS. REFER TO POWER 
NOTES 15 & 16 FOR ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY TO NEW MINI-SPLIT SYSTEM.

1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR POST-INSTALLED 
ANCHORS - DETAILED INFORMATION

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PROJECT CONTACTS
OWNER INFORMATION

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

OWNER CITY OF TURLOCK
156 S. BROADWAY #150
TURLOCK, CA  95380
PHONE: 209.668.5366
EMAIL: omolina@turlock.ca.us
CONTACT: OSCAR MOLINA

WMB ARCHITECTS
5757 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 226
STOCKTON, CA  95207
PHONE: 209.944.9110
FAX: 209.944.5711
EMAIL: dd@wmbarchitects.com
CONTACT: DOUG DAVIS, 

PROJECT ARCHITECT

PRECISION BUILDING SOLUTIONS DBA
JC WAGNER & ASSOCIATES
2132 N. EL DORADO STREET
STOCKTON, CA 95204
PHONE: 209.227.7646
EMAIL: dougw@precisionbuildusa.com
CONTACT: DOUGLASS E. WAGNER, P.E.

ARCHITECT

STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER

PEZZONI ENGINEERING, INC.
1150 9th STREET STE. #1415
MODESTO, CA  95354
PHONE: 209.554.4602
EMAIL: kpezzoni@pezengr.com
CONTACT: KEVIN PEZZONI. P.E.

NEXUS ENGINEERING
1400-A LONE PALM AVENUE
MODESTO, CA  95351
PHONE: 209.572.7399
FAX: 209.236.1579
EMAIL: alayman@nexusengineering.net
CONTACT: ALLEN LAYMAN, P.E.

ELECTRICAL 
ENGINEER

MECHANICAL 
ENGINEER

DETAIL 
DESIGNATION

CENTERLINE 
DESIGNATION

BUILDING 
SECTION

WALL 
SECTION

AA
A4.1

A
A5.1

AA
A4.1

1

FINISH 
DESIGNATION

REVISION TO 
DRAWINGS

ROOM NAME 
& NUMBER

NUMBERED 
NOTE

NORTH 
ARROW

1
GRID LINE

ELEVATION 
MARKER

INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS

?00.00

A
A6.1

A10.1

1

1 1

1

2 4

3

ROOM
101

A

P1
EXTERIOR 
ELEVATIONA3.1

N_____________________________________

ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG

ADDITION TO EXISTING BLDG

B

160 S.F.

V-B

EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLERS

CHANGE OF USE

(E) 31' - 3"

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

YES

NUMBER OF STORIES

BUILDING AREA

NO

OCCUPANCY GROUP

BUILDING HEIGHT

AREA OF WORK

X

X

X

X

ACCESS COMPLIANCE

DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
SERVING THE AREA

COMPLIANT 
PRIOR TO 

ALTERATION

SIGNS

PUBLIC TELEPHONES 
SERVING THE AREA

X

IMPROVED 
WITH 

ALTERATION

EXCEEDS 
HARDSHIP 

THRESHOLD

PRIMARY ENTRANCE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 
TO THE AREA
TOILET FACILITES 
SERVING THE AREA

------  NOT PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED  ------

------  NOT PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED  ------

X

X

X

ALTERATIONPROJECT DATA

EXISTING

(E) 2

10,127 S.F.

UNCHANGED

UNCHANGED

UNCHANGED

X

ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING X

REFER TO ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADE FORM FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL
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T1.1

TITLE SHEET

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

CITY PROJECT NO. 24-010
CITY OF TURLOCK, FIRE STATION NO. 31

SCBA COMPRESSOR ROOM

T1.1 TITLE SHEET
T1.2 SITE PLAN
T2.1 OCCUPANCY PLAN + SYMBOLS + ABBREVIATIONS
T3.2 BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

D2.1 DEMOLITION PLANS

A2.1 REMODEL FLOOR PLANS
A2.3 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN + INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A8.1 DOOR, FINISH SCHEDULE & DETAILS
SS.1 SPECIFICATIONS
SS.2 SPECIFICATIONS

S0.0 STRUCTURAL NOTES
S1.0 EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE PLAN
S2.0 SHEAR WALL PLAN

M1.0 MECHANICAL- LEGEND, NOTES & SCHEDULES
M2.0 MECHANICAL- DEMOLITION AND NEW FLOOR PLANS
M2.1 MECHANICAL- BID ALT. 1 DEMOLITION AND FLOOR

PLANS
M2.2 MECHANICAL- BID ALT. 2 DEMOLITION & FLOOR PLAN
M3.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS

E1.0 ELECTRICAL- FLOOR PLAN, NOTES AND SYMBOLS
E1.1 PARTIAL PLANS ELECTRICAL

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS

SHEET INDEX
@ AT
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ABV. ABOVE
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
ALT. ALTERNATE
ALUM. ALUMINUM
APPL. APPLICABLE
APPROX. APPROXIMATE

B.O. BOTTOM OF
BD. BOARD
BLDG. BUILDING
BLK. BLOCK
BLKG. BLOCKING
BLW. BELOW
BTWN. BETWEEN

C.I. CAST IRON
C.I.P. CAST-IN-PLACE
C.J. CONTROL JOINT
C.L. CENTER LINE
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING

CODE
CLG. CEILING
CLR. CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY

UNIT
COL. COLUMN
COMP. COMPACTED
CONC. CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS

D.F. DOUGLAS FIR / DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

D.S. DOWNSPOUT
DBL. DOUBLE
DIA. DIAMETER
DN. DOWN
DWG. DRAWING

E.I.F.S. EXTERIOR INSULATION &
FINISH SYSTEM

E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
E.W. EACH WAY
EA. EACH
ELEV. ELEVATION
EQ. EQUAL
EXIST. /
(E)

EXISTING

EXP. EXPANSION
EXT. EXTERIOR

F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.G. FIBERGLASS / FINISH

GRADE
F.H. FIRE HYDRANT
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD
F.R.P. FIBER REINFORCED

POLYMER
F.S. FIRE SPRINKLERS
F.S.D. FIRE SEPARATION

DISTANCE
FIN. FINISH
FLR. FLOOR
FT. FOOT / FEET
FTG. FOOTING

G.B. GRADE BREAK
G.I. GALVANIZED IRON
G.L.B. GLUE LAMINATED BEAM
GA. GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED
GD. GRADE
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD

H.M. HOLLOW METAL
HD. HEAD
HDR. HEADER
HDWR. HARDWARE
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
HR. HOUR
HT. HEIGHT

I.D. IDENTIFICATION
I.S.A. INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL

OF ACCESSIBILITY
INSUL. INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR

JB. JAMB
JT. JOINT

LAV. LAVATORY
LTWT. LIGHT WEIGHT

MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MIN. MINIMUM / MINUTE
MTD. MOUNTED
MTL. METAL

(N) NEW
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
N/A NOT APPLICABLE
NO. / # NUMBER

O.C. ON CENTER
OPP. OPPOSITE HAND
ov/ OVER
OZ. OUNCE

P.F. PREFINISHED
P.O.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
PL. PLATE
PLAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
PROP. PROPERTY
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE

INCH
PW PLYWOOD

R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER
RDWD. REDWOOD
REF. REFER TO
REINF. REINFORCED
REQ'D. REQUIRED
RM. ROOM

S.C. SOLID CORE
S.D. STORM DRAIN
S.F. SQUARE FOOTAGE /

STOREFRONT
S.M. SHEET METAL
S.M.S. SHEET METAL SCREW
S.P. SINGLE PLY
S.S. SANITARY SEWER LINE /

STANDING SEAM /
STAINLESS STEEL

SCH. SCHEDULE
SDST SELF-DRILLING

SELF-TAPPING
SHT. SHEET
SIM. SIMILAR
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
SQ. SQUARE
STD. STANDARD
STL. STEEL
SUSP. SUSPENDED

T & B TOP & BOTTOM
T & G TONGUE & GROOVE
T.J.I. TRUS JOIST I-JOIST
T.O. TOP OF
T.S. TUBE STEEL
TEMP TEMPORARY
TYP. TYPICAL

U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

V.B. VAPOR BARRIER
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
V.T.R. VENT THROUGH ROOF
VERT. VERTICAL

W.C. WATER CLOSET
W.H. WATER HEATER
W.I. WROUGHT IRON
W.W.F. WOVEN WIRE FABRIC
w/ WITH
w/o WITHOUT
WD. WOOD

APPROVED BY

WILLIAM D. MORRIS, R.C.E., P.L.S., 
CITY ENGINEER
CITY OF TURLOCK

DATE

1

1

1

1

1

4/22/2025



ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE:
MIN. WIDTH = 48"
MAX. SURFACE SLOPES:

CROSS SLOPE = 1:48" MAX.
SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL = 1:20 MAX.
RUNNING SLOPE ON RAMPS AND CURB RAMPS = 1:12 MAX.

NO VERTICAL OFFSETS IN EXCESS OF 1/4"

E MARSHALL STREET

N M
IN

ARET A
VENUE

(E) PARKING

(E) 
ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING

(E) PARKING

MILL STREET

SYCAMORE STREET

(E) PRIMARY 
ENTRANCE

(E) ACCESSIBLE 
TOILET SEE SHEET 
A2.3 FOR P.O.T. 
IMPROVEMENTS

AREA OF 
WORK

32.08

32.08

(E) 
TRUNCATED 
DOMES

A
T1.2

B
T1.2

(E) PARKING

32.03

32.01

32.09

9'
 - 

0"
8'

 - 
0"

9'
 - 

0"
9'

 - 
0"

9'
 - 

0"

2' - 0"

NOTE: PARKING & ACCESS AISLE 
SURFACES - FULL WIDTH & FULL 
LENGTH - SHALL BE MAX. 2% 
SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

3' - 0"
8" MAX.
6" MIN. -

32.05

32.06

32.07

32.13

32.02

32.02

3'
 - 

0"

5' - 0"

3'
 - 

0"

5' - 0"

32.12
32.13

32.13
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T1.2

SITE PLAN

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

LEGEND

 1" = 20'-0"
SITE PLAN

KEYNOTES
32.01 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 36" WIDE CONTINUOUS SURFACE MOUNTED

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE - SEE DETAIL L/T3.2
32.02 PROVIDE AND INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE AT (E) CONC.

RAMP PER DETAIL M/T3.2
32.03 PAINT 4" WIDE WHITE ACCESS AISLE STRIPING @ 36" O.C. w/ 12" HIGH

IDENTIFICATION LETTERS: "NO PARKING"
32.05 PAINT 4" WIDE ACCESS AISLE w/ 4" BLUE BORDER w/ 4" WHITE STRIPING @

36" O.C.
32.06 PAINT ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SURFACE IDENTIFICATION - WHITE

I.S.A. ON A BLUE BACKGROUND - BACKGROUND AREA TO BE 36" SQUARE
32.07 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGN, ADD ADDITIONAL MINIMUM FINE

SIGN PER DETAIL K/T3.2
32.08 (E) TOW-AWAY / ACCESSIBLE PARKING ENTRY SIGN - REPLACE CONTACT

INFORMATION PER DETAIL N/T3.2
32.09 (E) PRECAST CON. WHEEL STOPS - TYP. @ FLUSH CURB
32.12 (E) CONCRETE CURB
32.13 (E) FLUSH CURB

 1/8" = 1'-0"A ENLARGED SITE PLAN - PARKING

 1/8" = 1'-0"B ENLARGED SITE PLAN - WALKWAY

1



ROOM NAME

ROOM AREA
OCCUPANT LOAD
EXITS REQUIRED
OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

EXISTING PANIC HARDWARE

EXISTING ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

P

100

OCCSF/OCC

LOBBY
800 SF
200 4
1 EXIT

DOOR EGRESS CALCULATION
NOMINAL 

DOOR WIDTH
NET 

OPENING FACTOR MAX. NO. OF 
OCCUPANTS

36"

42"

48"

39"

45"

33"

0.20" / OCC.

0.20" / OCC.

0.20" / OCC.

195

225

165

72" 68" 0.20" / OCC. 340

(E)

(E)ELEC

SCBA

TURNOUT

MEDICAL

JAN SUPPLY

KITCHEN

DINING

DAY ROOM

COMM
TOILET

BC OFFICE

DORM DORM

BATH BATH

DORM DORM

MECH

JAN

WH

DORM
BC DORM

HALL

LOBBY

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
21

4015 SF
200

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
3

420 SF
150

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
9

1673 SF
200

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
10

455 SF
50

RESIDENTIAL 
AREA

OFFICE AREA

MUSEUM

APPARATUS BAY 
(PARKING GARAGE)

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
18

873 SF
50

DORM 
AREA

EXERCISE

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
34

1000 SF
30

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
9

440 SF
50

DORM 
AREA

19 19

9

18

55 34

21

34

23

10

2

EXIT ACCESS 
TRAVEL 
DISTANCE: 120 FT.

EXIT ACCESS 
TRAVEL 
DISTANCE: 90 FT.

DOOR 
123E

DOOR 123F
NOT A  REQUIRED EXIT 
AS DEMONSTRATED BY 
EGRESS ANALYSIS

REMOVE 
ILLUMINATED 
EXIT SIGN 

HIGHLIGHTED 
AREA: PRIMARY 
AREA OF WORK 

(E)

(E)
(E)

(E)

(E)

P

P

P

(E)

(N)DOOR 

REMOVE 
ILLUMINATED 
EXIT SIGN 

(N)

(E)

(E) PASSAGE 
LEVER (NO LOCK)

1

1

1

1

DOWN

OCCSF/OCC

1 EXIT
2

571 SF
300

STORAGE

STORAGE

DOWN
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T2.1

OCCUPANCY PLAN +
SYMBOLS +
ABBREVIATIONS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

LEGEND

 1/8" = 1'-0"
OCCUPANCY FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"
2ND FLOOR PLAN- OCCUPANCY



7"-9" TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

33
" -

 3
6"

17
" -

 1
9"

TO
P 

O
F 

SE
AT

17"-18"

33
" -

 3
6"

24" MIN. 12" MIN.

TRANSFER
SIDE

12" MIN. 42" MIN.

M
IN

.
1½

" C
LR

.

54" MIN.

19
" M

IN
.

24" MIN. 1½" MIN.

1.

2.

NOTES:
CONTROLS SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TWISTING, PINCHING, OR MORE THAN 5 LBS. OF 
FORCE TO OPERATE.
THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE 
WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT 
HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE & CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER 
FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE.  NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED 
WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

36" MIN.

HAND-ACTIVATED 
CONTROL ON 
TRANSFER SIDE

60
" M

IN
. C

LR
.

56" MIN. CLR.

17
"-

18
"

DOOR PERMITTED 
TO SWING OVER 
HATCHED AREA

NOTE:  REFER TO TOILET 
COMPARTMENT DETAILS FOR 
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE 
REQUIREMENTS

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT

19
" M

IN
.

TO
 O

PE
N

IN
G

48" MIN. CLR.
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

12
" C

LR
.

AB
V.

 M
IN

.

NOTE: CONTROLS SHALL NOT REQUIRE 
TIGHT GRASPING, TWISTING, PINCHING, 
OR MORE THAN 5 LBS. OF FORCE TO 
OPERATE

8" MIN.
11" MIN.6" MAX.

17"-19"

27
" M

IN
.

9"
 M

IN
. 34

" M
AX

.

LAVATORY

COMBINED 
REQUIRED 
KNEE AND TOE 
CLEARANCE

INSULATE 
WATER SUPPLY 
& DRAIN PIPING

29
" M

IN
.

18" MIN.

30"x48"
CLEAR SPACE

17
"-

19
"

MIRROR ABOVE 
LAV. OR COUNTER

SWITCHES 
& OUTLETS

DISPENSERSF.E. CABINET

TO BOTTOM EDGE OF 
REFLECTING SURFACE

40
" M

AX
.

48
" M

AX
.

48
" M

AX
.

(4
6"

 M
AX

. O
VE

R
 C

AS
EW

O
R

K)

15
" M

IN
. 40

" M
AX

.
TO

 O
PE

R
AB

LE
 P

AR
T

35
" M

AX
.

MIRROR FIRE 
ALARMS

42
" -

 4
8"

48
" M

AX
.

BABY DIAPER CHANGING STATION

TO OPERABLE PART

TO TOP OF 
WORK SURFACE

28
" -

 3
4"

FINISH FLOOR

27
" M

IN
.

TO TOP OF 
OUTLET BOX

TO BOTTOM 
OF OUTLET 
BOX

PROVIDE KNEE & TOE 
CLEARANCE PER 
"KNEE-TOE CLEARANCE 
AT WORK SURFACE" 
DETAIL THIS SHEET

HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR 
OPENING HARDWARE, 
HANDLES, PULLS, 
LATCHES, AND LOCKS

ELEVATION VIEW

PLAN VIEW

PUSH SIDE

PULL SIDE

*

34
" M

IN
.

44
" M

AX
.

PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL 
SPACE (SHADED AREA)
IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED 
WITH BOTH A LATCH AND 
A CLOSER

12" MIN.

THE FORCE REQUIRED 
TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE 
DOOR HARDWARE SHALL 
BE 5 POUNDS MAX.

60
" M

IN
.

48
" M

IN
.

24" MIN. CLR. AT EXT. DOORS
18" MIN. CLR. AT INT. DOORS

1/
4"

M
AX

.
M

AX
.

1/
4"

M
AX

.
1/

4"

M
AX

.
1/

2"

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL @ 
FLOOR/GROUND SURFACES

1
2

MAX. SLOPE

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL @ 
FLOOR/GROUND SURFACES

*

80
" M

IN
.4" MAX. 

PROTRUSION

LEADING EDGE 
GREATER THAN 
27" A.F.F.

PROTRUSIONS ABOVE 
MAY NOT ENCROACH 
INTO CIRCULATION 
BEYOND 80" A.F.F.

Ø 60" CLR.

60"

36
"

24
"

12" 36" 12"

CIRCULAR SPACE T-SHAPED SPACE

60
"

PROVIDE AND INSTALL (N) SIGN, 
TEXT: 'MINIMUM FINE $250'

80" MIN. ABOVE ADJ. GRADE
BOTTOM OF LOWEST SIGN MAY 
BE LOWERED TO 60" WHERE 
SIGNS ARE NOT LOCATED IN A 
PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL

12"

9"
6"

18
"

1.

2.

NOTES:
PARKING IDENTIFICATION 
SIGNS SHALL BE 
REFLECTORIZED - WHITE 
SYMBOL AND 2" MIN. 
WHITE TEXT ON BLUE 
BACKGROUND

ALL BRACKETS AND 
HARDWARE SHALL BE 
GALVANIZED OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

(E) SIGN TO REMAIN

(E) SIGN TO REMAIN

ADD NEW TEXT TO (E) 
SIGN: 'TURLOCK 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
(209) 668-5550

1.

2.

NOTES:
UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE 
SIGN SHALL HAVE MIN 1" 
BLACK TEXT ON WHITE 
BACKGROUND

ALL BRACKETS AND 
HARDWARE SHALL BE 
GALVANIZED OR APPROVED 
EQUAL

TACTILE SIGN - 
INSTALL ON LATCH SIDE 
OF DOOR

DOOR SIDELITE (IF OCCURS) - 
PROVIDE BLANK PLATE BEHIND 
SIGN ON OPPOSITE SIDE

*

SINGLE DOOR PLAN

SINGLE DOOR ELEVATION

18" x 18" CLR. FLOOR SPACE, 
CENTERED ON TACTILE 
CHARACTERS,
BEYOND ARC OF DOOR

TACTILE SIGN - 
INSTALL ON RIGHT SIDE 
OF DOUBLE DOORS

DOOR SIDELITE (IF OCCURS) - 
PROVIDE BLANK PLATE BEHIND 
SIGN ON OPPOSITE SIDE

*

DOUBLE DOOR ELEVATION

9" MIN. FROM OUTSIDE 
EDGE OF DOOR JAMB

9" MIN. FROM OUTSIDE 
EDGE OF DOOR JAMB

DOOR LEVER / LATCH

DOOR LEVER / LATCH

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE 
CENTERED BELOW ENTIRE TEXT

+60" A.F.F. MAX. TO BASELINE 
OF HIGHEST CHARACTER

+48" A.F.F. MIN. TO BASELINE 
OF LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE

EXIT

1.

2.

3.

4.

NOTES:
CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE 
FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
(LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND)
REFER TO TACTILE SIGN LOCATION DETAIL FOR SIGN LOCATION RELATIVE TO 
DOORS
BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11B OF THE 
C.B.C., LATEST EDITION
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

TACTILE UPPERCASE
SANS-SERIF LETTERS, 
CHARACTERS RAISED 1/32"

3/
8"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"
 M

AX
.

1"

3/
8"

 M
IN

.

1/4" RADIUS - TYP.

EXIT ROUTE
ALTERNATE SIGN TYPES (REFER TO SCHEDULE):

TO EXITE2 E_

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN - 
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

6"
 M

IN
.

8"
 M

AX
.

4" MAX

FLOOR LEVEL ILLUMINATED 
EXIT SIGN - SEE ELEC DWGS

Q
T3.2

48" MIN.

DETECTABLE 
WARNING SURFACE, 
PER1:

12
 

M
AX

 S
LO

PE

36
"

48
" M

IN
.

48" MIN.

1:48 MAX SLOPE 
IN ANY DIRECTION 
WITHIN LANDING

1:48 MAX 
CROSS SLOPE

FLUSH TRANSITION

TYP.
2" MAX.

6"
-8

"

L
T3.2

TRUNCATED DOME PATTERN (PLAN)

1.

2.

3.

NOTES:
FOR APPLICATION TO 
EXISTING PAVING, USE 
SURFACE-APPLIED 
DETECTABLE WARNING 
SYSTEM BY ADA 
SOLUTIONS, INC.

AT NEW PAVING, USE 
REPLACEABLE WET-SET 
DETECTABLE WARNING 
SYSTEM BY ADA 
SOLUTIONS, INC.

COLOR SHALL BE 
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT 
FROM MANUFACTURER'S 
STANDARDSTYPICAL DOME SECTION "1"

0.
20

" H
.

TY
P.

2.
35

".

TYP.
2.35". 0.45" AT TOP

0.90" AT BASE

1
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T3.2

BUILDING ACCESSIBILITY
DETAILS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

 1/2" = 1'-0"A ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET

 1/2" = 1'-0"C ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY

 1/2" = 1'-0"J MOUNTING HEIGHTS

 1/4" = 1'-0"D ACCESSIBLE DOOR

 6" = 1'-0"G VERTICAL OFFSETS

 1/4" = 1'-0"F PROTRUSION LIMITS

 3/8" = 1'-0"H TURNING SPACE

 3/4" = 1'-0"K ACCESS PARKING STALL SIGN
 3/4" = 1'-0"N TOW AWAY SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"P TYP. TACTILE SIGN LOCATION AT DOOR

 3" = 1'-0"Q TACTILE EXIT SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"R ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS
1

 3" = 1'-0"L DETECTABLE WARNING

 1/4" = 1'-0"M CURB RAMP @ RETAINING CURB



WALL TO REMAIN

WALL TO BE REMOVED

DOOR, FRAME, AND 
HARDWARE TO BE REMOVED

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

ALL ITEMS IDENTIFIED TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED SHALL MEAN THAT 
THE SUBJECT ITEM IS THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND RECYCLED, REUSED OR LEGALLY DISPOSED 
OF BY THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF TURLOCK 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 7-10: DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS 
OUTSIDE THE RIGHT OF WAY.

ALL ITEMS NOT IDENTIFIED TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED ARE EXISTING 
TO REMAIN.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE REQUIRED PRECAUTION TO 
PROTECT ALL EXISTING ITEMS.

A HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED ON THE 
PROPERTY AND HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
REFERENCE. ANY IDENTIFIED OR SUSPECT HAZARDOUS  MATERIALS SHALL 
BE ABATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.17: REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS 
AND HAZARDOUS SUNSTANCES IN THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION INFORMATION.  MECHANICAL GRILLES, PLUMBING 
FIXTURES, AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHOWN FOR COORDINATION 
PURPOSES ONLY.

ANNUNCIATION SPEAKER SYSTEM TO REMAIN ACTIVE DURING 
CONSTUCTION.

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

SHOP
102

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

JAN
105

SUPPLY
106

APPARATUS BAYS
107

KITCHEN
108 DINING

109 DAY ROOM
110

COMM
111

TOILET
112

BC
113

OFFICE
114

MUSEUM
115

DORM
117

DORM
118

BATH
119

BATH
120

DORM
121 DORM

122

MECH
123

JAN
124

WH
125

DORM
126

BC DORM
127

EXERCISE
128

HALL
129

MUSEUM
115

1
D2.1

3
D2.1

SCBA
101

SHOP
102

02.10

02.01
02.03

02.03

02.0202.06

02.05

02.11

02.12

02.14

02.17
SCBA

101

SHOP
10202.04

EQ
EQ

TYP.
02.07

02.15

02.14

02.16

8' - 0"

8' - 0"

8' - 0"

TYP.
02.09

TYP.
02.08

02.09
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D2.1

DEMOLITION PLANS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES
02.01 REMOVE DOOR, FRAME, AND HARDWARE
02.02 REMOVE LAVATORY & CAP OUTPIPES - REF. PLUMBING DWGS.
02.03 FRAMED WALL TO BE REMOVED FULL HEIGHT
02.04 REMOVE PORTION OF WALL TO CREATE NEW OPENING - SHORE AS REQ'D

TO ACCOMMODATE DEMOLITION
02.05 REMOVE FINISH FLOORING AND (E) CERAMIC TILE WALL BASE

THROUGHOUT
02.06 DEMO & REMOVE (E) COUNTERTOP & UPPER CABINETS
02.07 REMOVE INTERIOR GYP. WALLBOARD- ENTIRE WALL
02.08 DEMO & REMOVE MECHANICAL EQUIP.- REF MECH. DWGS.
02.09 DEMO & REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURE
02.10 RELOCATE EXISTING DOOR PER IMPROVEMENT PLAN. REMOVE EXISTING

DOOR FRAME
02.11 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
02.12 REMOVE AND DISCARD WALL LOUVER- OPENING TO REMAIN
02.14 BOLLARD TO REMAIN
02.15 REMOVE AND DISCARD WALL LOUVER
02.16 REMOVE CONDENSER UNIT
02.17 (E) CONSENDER UNIT TO REMAIN

 1/8" = 1'-0"
DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 ENLARGED DEMO FLOOR PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"3 BID ALT 1 - ENLRGD DEMO FLR. PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN



1.

2.
•

3.

4.

GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD, U.O.N.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, U.O.N.
DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLR." ARE TO FACE OF FINISH

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY.  
REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS.

MECHANICAL GRILLES AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHOWN FOR 
COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY.  REFER TO MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

[1] INTERIOR SHEAR PLY NOT INDICATED - COORDINATE LOCATIONS w/ STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
[2] PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP. BD. AT ALL WET LOCATIONS AND/OR TO RECEIVE WALL TILE - REF. A10.1
[3] MINIMUM SIZE, GAUGE, AND SPACING INDICATED - COORDINATE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED PER 
STRUCT. DWGS.

INTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE

INTERIOR WALL TYPE -  REF. SCHEDULE THIS SHEET

101.1 DOOR NUMBER - REF. A8.1 FOR SCHEDULE

1

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL

ALIGN ADJACENT FINISH SURFACES

CENTERLINE DESIGNATION

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

JAN
105

SUPPLY
106

APPARATUS BAYS
107

KITCHEN
108 DINING

109 DAY ROOM
110

COMM
111

TOILET
112

BC
113

OFFICE
114

MUSEUM
115

DORM
117

DORM
118

BATH
119

BATH
120

DORM
121 DORM

122

MECH
123

JAN
124

WH
125DORM

126
BC DORM

127

EXERCISE
128

HALL
129

MUSEUM
115

1
A2.1

3
A2.1

1
A2.3

01.14

01.15

SCBA
101

101.1

11.02
1

08.01

09
.0

2
.

09.02
09.03

09.04

09.06

08.03

MIN.
2' - 0"

1

SCBA
101

101.1

101.2
09.05

08.02

6"
 M

IN
.

M
AX

.
2'

 - 
0"

11.01 11.03 24" MIN.

TYP.
32.10

8' - 0"

26.01

09.01

5/8" GYP. BD. ov/ JOISTS,
PER CEILING FRAMING SCHEDULE

SUPPLY AIR GRILLE

RETURN AIR GRILLE

EXHAUST GRILLE

12' - 0" CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

SURFACE-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
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A2.1

REMODEL FLOOR PLANS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

GENERAL NOTES

NO. CORE INSUL. WALLBOARD EXTENT
DETAILS

HEAD SILL
1 2x6 D.F. STUDS @

16" O.C.
ACOUST.

F.G. BATT.
5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH

SIDES [1][2]
CORE, INSUL. & WALLBD. ONE SIDE TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK; WALLBD.
ONE SIDE TO 6" ABOVE FINISH CEILING

D / A8.1 C / A8.1

LEGEND

KEYNOTES
01.14 (N) PHOTO-LUMINESCENT SIGN - SEE DETAIL R/T3.2
01.15 (N) TACTILE SIGN - SEE DETAIL P/T3.2
08.01 RELOCATED DOOR- REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR NEW HARDWARE
08.02 BID ALT. #1: NEW DOUBLE DOOR PER SCHEDULE
08.03 (N) WALL LOUVER IN (E) OPENING
09.01 PATCH & REPAIR (E) GYPSUM BOARD CEILING TO MATCH (E) - REFER TO

SPECIFICATIONS
09.02 (N) WALL BASE- REF. FINISH SCHEDULE A8.1
09.03 REPAIR, PREP, AND CLEAN CONCRETE SLAB SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SEALER MANUFACTURERE'S REQUIREMENTS
09.04 PATCH CERAMIC TILE BASE TO MATCH (E) ADJACENT BASE
09.05 INSTALL, FINISH AND PAINT (N) 5/8" GYP. WALLBOARD ov/ (N) SHEAR PLY PER

STRUCT. (ENTIRE WALL)
09.06 PATCH (E) GYPSUM BD. AS REQ. TO CREATE A UNIFORM WALL SURFACE

THROUGHOUT. PAINT ENTIRE SURFACE OF ALL WALLS, CELINGS, DOOR &
DOOR FRAMES PER DOOR AND FINISH SCHEDULE - A8.1

11.01 (N) CONDENSOR UNIT - BID ALT 1
11.02 BAUER COMPRESSOR- OWNER'S VENDOR WILL DELIVER AND PLACE THE UNIT

AND MAKE FINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ANCHOR
UNIT PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.

11.03 (N) CONDENSOR UNIT - BID ALT 2
26.01 LIGHT FIXTURE - REF. ELECTRICAL DWGS.
32.10 (N) PIPE BOLLARD - REF. DETAIL L/A8.1. REVIEW LAYOUT OF CONDENSING

UNITS AND BOLLARDS ON-SITE WITH CITY PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO
PREP WORK

 1/8" = 1'-0"
FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"3 BID ALT- FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1



ALIGN ADJACENT FINISH SURFACES

CENTERLINE DESIGNATION

1.

2.

3.

REFER TO SHEET T3.2 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS, CLEARANCES 
AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY

PATCH HOLES IN (E) WALL TILE CAUSED BY IMPROVEMENT 
WORK WITH COLOR - MATCHED EPOXY FILLER

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES 
ONLY. 

TOILET
112

12" MIN. 42" MIN.

17
" -

 1
8"

18
" M

IN
.

2'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

5'
 - 

0"

24" MIN. 1 1/2" MIN.

30" x 48" 
CLEAR

02.18

Ø 5' - 0" CLEAR

MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
48" MIN. CLR.

01.05

01.02
01.03

02.19

01.04

01.06

01.10

01.09
54" MIN.

01.03

01.08

01.11
01.12

02.20

01.08

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 
BRAILLE CENTERED 
BELOW TEXT - TYP.

+60" A.F.F. MAX. TO 
BASELINE OF 
HIGHEST CHARACTER

+48" A.F.F. MIN. TO 
BASELINE OF LOWEST 
LINE OF BRAILLE

1.

2.
3.

4.

NOTES:
CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE 
FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
(LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND)
REFER TO TACTILE SIGN LOCATION DETAIL FOR SIGN LOCATION RELATIVE TO DOORS
BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11B OF THE C.B.C., 
LATEST EDITION
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

WOMENMENRESTROOM

6" HIGH PICTOGRAM - 
RAISED 1/32", CONTRASTING 
BACKGROUND - TYP.

PI
C

TO
G

R
AM

 F
IE

LD
6"

 M
IN

. -
 T

YP
.

1/
2"

 M
AX

.
3/

8"
 M

IN
.

3/
4"

3/
8"

 M
IN

.

I.S.A. - TYP.

1/4" RADIUS - TYP.

TACTILE UPPERCASE 
SANS-SERIF LETTERS, 
CHARACTERS RAISED 1/32"

ALIGN VERTICAL 
CENTERLINE OF 
SYMBOL WITH 
CENTERLINE OF 
DOOR - TYP.

58
"–

60
" A

.F
.F

.

MEN WOMENUNISEX

CONTRASTING 
COLORS

1.
2.
3.
4.

NOTES:
COLOR TO CONTRAST WITH DOOR COLOR
NO PICTOGRAM REQUIRED
NO BRAILLE OR TEXT ON THIS SIGN
EDGES OF GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE EASED OR ROUNDED AT 1/16" MIN. OR CHAMFERED AT 1/8" MAX.

12" DIAMETER12" DIAMETER 12"

12
"

1/8" TO 1/4" RADIUS 
AT VERTICES - TYP.

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 ENLARGED TOILET FLOOR PLAN
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A2.3

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN +
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES
01.02 ADJUST (E) TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER TO COMPLY WITH MAX.

MOUNTING HEIGHT PER DETAIL J/T3.2 AND LOCATION PER PLAN
DIMENSIONS AND DETAIL A/T3.2

01.03 ADJUST (E) GRAB BAR TO COMPLY WITH MOUNTING HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS PER DETAIL J/T3.2 AND LOCATION PER PLAN
DIMENSIONS AT DETAIL A/T3.2

01.04 SHIFT (E) WATER CLOSET APPROX. 1/2" SO THAT CENTERLINE OF
FIXTURE IS 17" MIN. AND 18" MAX. FROM SIDEWALL. FIELD VERIFY
EXISTING CONDITION

01.05 ADJUST (E) TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER PER DETAIL A/T3.2
01.06 LOWER (E) MIRROR SO THAT BOTTOM OF REFLECTING SURFACE IS

40" MAX. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
01.08 ADJUST (E) SOAP DISPENSER TO COMPLY WITH MAX. MOUNTING

HEIGHT PER DETAIL J/T3.2
01.09 (E) SIGN, ADJUST MOUNTING HEIGHT PER DETAIL A/A2.3
01.10 (E) SYMBOL, ADJUST MOUNTING HEIGHT PER DETAIL B/A2.3
01.11 (E) COAT HANGER TO REMAIN
01.12 PROVIDE & INSTALL (N) COAT HANGER 48" MAX. A.F.F.
02.18 PERMANENTLY REMOVE EXISTING PROTRUING WASTE BIN FROM (E)

RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER UNIT
02.19 REMOVE (E) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
02.20 (E) LAVATORY ENCROACHES INTO WATER CLOSET FIXTURE

CLEARANCE. REMOVE (E) LAVATORY AND INSTALL NEW LAVATORY
(WS BATH COLLECTIONS PLAIN 45W MODEL OR EQUIVALENT 17.5"
MAX. SIDE TO SIDE WIDTH AND ADA COMPLIANT). REMOVE AND
REPLACE IN-WALL CARRIER AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FRAMING/BLOCKING AS REQ'D. MOUNT LAVATORY PER DETAIL C/T3.2
AND PROVIDED DIMENSIONS. CONNECT TO EXISTING PLUMBING;
INSULATED EXPOSED PIPES. PROVIDE LEVER-STYLE FAUCET TRIM.
PATCH, REPAIR, AND REPLACE WALLBOARD AND WALL TILE AS REQ'D.

1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"B RESTROOM GEOMETRIC DOOR SYMBOLS

 3" = 1'-0"A RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION WALL SIGNAGE



1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

MAXIMUM VERTICAL OFFSET AT DOOR THRESHOLD SHALL BE 1/4" 
VERTICAL OR 1/2" IF BEVELED - REFER TO THRESHOLD DETAIL(S).

ALL DOORS THAT ARE PART OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE 
EQUIPPED WITH HARDWARE THAT OPENS THE DOOR FROM THE 
INTERIOR WITHOUT SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, EFFORT, OR A KEY.

MAXIMUM DOOR OPENING EFFORT SHALL BE 5# AT NON-RATED DOORS 
AND 15# AT FIRE RATED DOORS.

ALL FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING, 
LISTED AND LABELED BY TESTING AGENCY, AND SHALL HAVE SMOKE 
SEALS.  EXIT DEVICES ON FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL BE FIRE RATED 
WITHOUT DOGGING CAPABILITY.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DOOR HARDWARE SETS AND PRODUCTS.

ALL GLASS IN DOOR PANELS TO BE TEMPERED.

ALL GLAZING MATERIAL IN FIRE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 257 OR UL 9, INCLUDING THE HOSE 
STREAM TEST (GLAZING IN 20-MINUTE FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 
EXEMPT FROM THE HOSE STREAM TEST).

REFER TO SHEET A8.1 FOR FINISH CODE LEGEND

SCHEDULED DETAILS REFER TO DETAILS ON THIS SHEET U.O.N.

OPERATING HARDWARE FOR LOCKSETS/LATCHSETS SHALL BE LEVER 
TYPE:

FACE OF DOOR

M
AX.

1/2"

34
" -

 4
4" 1.

2.

3.

NOTE:
LEVER ON EGRESS SIDE SHALL PROVIDE 
FREE OPERATION w/o USE OF KEY
SEE SPECS FOR LEVER TYPE AND 
LOCKSET FUNCTION
FORCE TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS 
SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAX.

FLOORING
SC1 - SEALED CONCRETE- CLEAR SEAL

BASE
B1 - ROPPE RUBBER BASE, 4" COVE WITH TOE

BROWN

PAINT
P1 - INTERIOR WALLS & CEILING

MATCH (E) DUNN-EDWARDS 

P2 - HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
MATCH (E) DUNN-EDWARDS

PRODUCT & MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS 
FOR INDOOR POLLUTANT CONTROL                            
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

ALL MATERIALS, ADHESIVES, COATINGS, AND SEALANTS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH V.O.C. LIMITATIONS SET FORTH BY THE LOCAL AIR POLLUTION 
CONTROL DISTRICT OR CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PART 
11 (CALGREEN BUILDING STANDARDS), WHICHEVER IS MORE RESTRICTIVE.

ALL CARPET MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET & RUG INSTITUTE’S GREEN LABEL PLUS 
PROGRAM OR EQUIVALENT CRITERIA SET FORTH IN CALIFORNIA CALGREEN 
BUILDING STANDARDS.

A MINIMUM OF 50% OF RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 
V.O.C. EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN 2009 COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH 
PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) CRITERIA AND LISTED ON ITS LOW-
EMITTING MATERIALS LIST OR CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR 
COVERING INSTITUTE FLOORSCORE PROGRAM.

ALL HARDWOOD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS (PLYWOOD, 
PARTICLEBOARD, AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD) SHALL MEET THE 
MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS LIMITATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN ARB’S 
AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ET 
SEQ.) BY THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS.

ARCHITECT HAS MADE EVERY REASONABLE ATTEMPT TO CONFIRM THAT 
PRODUCTS SPECIFIED IN THESE DOCUMENTS COMPLY WITH ABOVE-LISTED 
REQUIREMENTS.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUBCONTRACTOR, 
VENDOR, AND/OR MANUFACTURER TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT THROUGH 
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF ANY NON-COMPLIANT PRODUCT OR 
MATERIAL SPECIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID DUE DATE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRODUCT/MATERIAL COMPLIANCE 
DOCUMENTATION WITH SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED BY 
SPECIFICATION SECTION 013323.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT 
COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION TO THE JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY 
UPON ACCEPTANCE BY ARCHITECT.

PERPENDICULAR TO CEILING JOINTS PARALLEL TO CEILING JOISTS

WALL, PER PLAN

2x BLOCKING @ 24" O.C. w/ 
SIMPSON A34 OR A35 CLIPS 
@ WALL

2x BLOCKING

2x CEILING JOISTS - 
REF. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

2x PRESSURE-TREATED SILL 
PLATE w/ POWDER-DRIVEN 
ANCHORS @ 32" O.C.

WALL, PER PLAN

SLAB ON GRADE

2"

WALL, PER PLAN

CAULK EA. SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
FRAME WIDTH AT EACH 
DOOR

DOOR, PER SCHEDULE

HEADER,
PER STRUCT. DWGS.

2"

WALL, PER PLAN

CAULK EA. SIDE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
FRAME WIDTH AT EACH 
DOOR

DOOR, PER SCHEDULE

4x6 BLOCKING -
TOE NAIL w/
(4) 10d NAILS

2x WOOD STUDS

FOR GRAB BARS / WALL HUNG LAVS / 
ITEMS NOT NOTED - 
MOUNT USING #14 SELF-TAPPING S.M.S.

TYPE  C

FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES 
EXCLUDING GRAB BARS.
MOUNT USING #10 WOOD SCREWS.

TYPE  A

2x WOOD STUDS

6" x 16 GA STEEL PLATE - 
SECURE TO STUDS
w/ (2) #10 x 1/2" S.M.S.

LENGTH AS REQ'D 
TO SUPPORT ITEM

2x WOOD STUDS

2x6 BLOCKING -
TOE NAIL w/
(4) 10d NAILS

TYPE  B
FOR MED. GAS PANELS / BASE 
CABINETS / WALL GUARDS / WALL 
HUNG CABINETS / WALL HUNG EQUIP.  
MOUNT USING #12 WOOD SCREWS.

STD. STUD SPACING

STD. STUD SPACING

STD. STUD SPACING

LENGTH AS REQ'D 
TO SUPPORT ITEM

LENGTH AS REQ'D 
TO SUPPORT ITEM

H
EI

G
H

T

WIDTH

PL PAIR LOUVER

12
"

2"
 M

IN
.

WALL, PER PLAN

WEEP SCREED w/ 
DRIP AT PLASTER 
TERMINATION

CONCRETE WALK

LAP WEATHER 
BARRIER ov/ 
WEEP SCREED

4"
 M

IN
.

GRADE, REF. CIVIL 
FOR LOCATION

D
IM

. 
PT

.

WALL, PER PLAN

24 GA. GALV. SHEET 
METAL DRIP FLASHING

HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
FRAME WIDTH AT EACH DOOR

DOOR, PER SCHEDULE

WEEPING 'J' CASING BEAD

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

4"

HEADER, PER STRUCT. DWGS.

1/
4"

 M
IN

.

2"
WALL, PER PLAN

HOLLOW METAL FRAME - 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
FRAME WIDTH AT EACH DOOR

DOOR, PER SCHEDULE

'J' CASING BEAD

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

SEALANT ov/ BACKER ROD

2"

6"
2'

 - 
0"

3'
 - 

0"

3/8" CROWN

6" DIAM. STEEL PIPE, 
FILLED w/ CONCRETE - 
PAINT

REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB

12" DIA.
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DOOR, FINISH SCHEDULE &
DETAILS

11.08.24 BLDG PERMIT APP
02.18.25 Plan Check #1

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

GENERAL NOTES

NO.
HDWR

SET
SIZE PANEL FRAME DETAILS

COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT TYPE THK MATERIAL GLASS FINISH COLOR MATERIAL FINISH COLOR HEAD JAMB THD.
101.1 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" F 1 3/4" H.M. - PAINT P2 H.M. PAINT P2 A B PROVIDE (N) DOOR HARDWARE PER SPEC

BASE BID- DOOR SCHEDULE

ROOM FINISHES
COMMENTSNO. NAME FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING

101 SCBA SC1 B1 P1 P1

FINISHES LEGEND

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

 3" = 1'-0"D WALL HEAD @ CEILING FRAMING

 3" = 1'-0"C WALL SILL PLATE

 3" = 1'-0"A INT. H.M. DOOR HEAD

 3" = 1'-0"B INT. H.M. DOOR JAMB

 1/4" = 1'-0"F TYP. BACKING PLATES

NO.
HDWR

SET
SIZE PANEL FRAME DETAILS

COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT TYPE THK MATERIAL GLASS FINISH COLOR MATERIAL FINISH COLOR HEAD JAMB THD.
101.2 2 6' - 0" 7' - 0" PL 1 3/4" H.M. - PAINT P2 H.M. PAINT P2 G J K

BID ALT- DOOR SCHEDULE

BID ALT- DOOR PANEL TYPE

 3" = 1'-0"K PLASTER WEEP SCREED @ CONC. CURB
 3" = 1'-0"G H.M. DOOR HEAD @ PLASTER

 3" = 1'-0"J H.M. DOOR JAMB @ PLASTER

(E) RELOCATED H.M. DOOR

 3/4" = 1'-0"L BOLLARD
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Structural Notes

12. Shop Drawings shall be submitted for all structural items upon written request or as detailed in
Contract Documents. Shop drawings are reviewed only for general compliance with the structural
drawings. Review does not indicate that the drawings are correct or complete. Responsibility shall rest
with the Contractor. Any changes, substitutions, or deviations from the Contract Drawings shall be
clouded. Any of the aforementioned shall not be considered approved by the Engineer unless

specially noted. The shop drawings do not supersede or replace the original Contract Drawings. Any
engineering provided by others and submitted for review shall bear the seal of the appropriate
Registered Engineer.  JCWagner & Associates shall not be responsible for the adequacy of
engineering designs performed by others. Allow 5 working days for the Engineer's review. One copy of

each submittal shall be retained for Engineer's records.

11. All inspections required by the Codes, Local Building Department or the Plans shall be provided by an
independent qualified inspection agency or the Building Department. Site visits by the Engineer do
not constitute an inspection, unless specifically contacted for.

10. Verify and establish all openings, inserts or offsets for Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing,
etc., with appropriate trades, drawings and Subcontractors prior to construction.

9. Typical details and notes shall apply, though not necessarily indicated at a specific location on the
drawings. Where no details are shown, construction shall conform to similar work on the project.
Details may show only one side of the detail or may omit information for clarity.

8. Any options stated or drawn are for the Contractor's convenience. If the option is used the Contractor
shall use the latest code, test standard or manufacturer's recommendations.

7. Where reference is made to codes or test standards for materials of construction, the latest edition
and/or addendum adopted by the governing agency shall be used.

6. The Contractor shall be responsible for verification of all dimensions, conditions and elevations within
architectural and/or structural drawings prior to the start of construction. The Contractor shall inform
the Architect or Engineer in writing of any discrepancies or omissions noted on the drawings. Any such
discrepancy, omission or variance not reported before the start of the construction shall be the
responsibility of the Contractor. If discrepancies exist on these drawings, notes and details shall take

precedence over the general notes.

5. The Contractor shall be responsible for all excavation procedures including shoring and protection of
adjacent property, structures, streets and utilities in accordance with local building codes, the local
building department and/or OSHA requirements.

4. During construction materials shall be uniformly spread out such that the design live load per square
foot as stated herein is not exceeded. Visits to the site by the Engineer shall not include inspection of
this item.

3. These drawings represent the finished structure. They do not explain the method of construction. The
Contractor shall be solely responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences,
schedule and procedures. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to design and provide adequate
shoring, bracing, form-work, etc. as required for the protection of life and property during
construction. Visits to the site by the Engineer shall not include inspection of this item.

2. Calculations and design of miscellaneous non-structural items, such as stairs, railings, non-structural
walls and prefabricated items, such as roof trusses or floor trusses, are not included and are to be
provided by others unless specifically noted on these drawings.

1. These drawings have been prepared using standards of professional care  and completeness
normally exercised under similar conditions by a reputable Engineer. They necessarily assume the
work depicted will be performed by an experienced Contractor and/or workman who has a working
knowledge of the applicable code, standards and requirements of industry acceptable standards of
good installation/construction practices. As not every condition or detail is (or can be) explicitly

shown on these drawings, it is understood that the Contractor will use acceptable industry standard
good practice for all miscellaneous work not shown on the plans.

General Notes:

11. Anchor bolts for general use and at hold down locations shall be ASTM F1554 Gr. 36 bolts, with A563
Grade A heavy hex nuts & F436 Type I washers.

10. Protect concrete from hot or cold weather conditions, which can reduce strength or damage
concrete, in accordance with ACI 305 and 306.

9. Pipes shall not be embedded in structural concrete unless stated on the plans or approved by the
Engineer. Maximum pipe size shall be 1/3 of the slab thickness, located at mid-depth. Minimum
spacing shall 3 times the pipe diameter. Pipes/sleeves shall not impair the strength of the member.

8. Concrete slab on grade control joints shall be placed such that the enclosed area is less than 150
square feet(~12' x 12'), unless otherwise stated on plans or an approved mix design allowing greater
enclosed area is approved.

7. All items to be cast in concrete such as reinforcing steel, ducts, anchor bolts, dowels, pipes, sleeves,
conduits, etc., shall be securely fastened to prevent movement during the concrete placement.

6. Concrete mixing, transport, & placement shall be per ACI 304. Mechanically vibrate all concrete as
necessary when placed to achieve a uniform placement minimizing voids. Remove all debris from
forms before placing concrete. Concrete shall not be allowed to be dropped through reinforcing
steel or greater than 5 feet or any situation that may adversely affect the air entrainment or structural
properties of the concrete. Care must be taken when placing slabs on grade as to not disturb the

subgrade material.

5. No more than 90 minutes shall elapse between concrete batching and placement, unless approved
by Engineer or Authorized Testing Agency.

4. Portland Cement shall be Type II and conform to ASTM C150.

3. All concrete shall be regular weight of 145-150 pounds per cubic foot using aggregates conforming
to ASTM C33.  Water shall be clean and potable.

2. Concrete mix designs shall be done by a certified laboratory and approved by the Engineer.

Concrete Slump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4"-6"

Max. Water to Cement Ratio . . . . . . . . . .  0.50

1. Min. 28 day compressive strength . . . . . . 4000 psi

Concrete:

8. All light framing connections shall be per CBC Table 2304.10.2 unless otherwise stated on the plans.

7. Any location calling out a 16d nail may be substituted for a #8 wood screw of the same length unless
otherwise noted except for Simpson connections.

6. All exterior wood for the vision screen shall be pressure treated.  All sheathing shall be exterior grade.

5. All bolts shall be installed in holes bored with a bit 1/16" larger than the diameter of the bolt.  Bolts and nuts
seating on wood shall have washers as specified by the plans under the nut.  Ding threads or install
additional nut to prevent loosening of nuts.  Lag bolts shall be installed in pre-drilled holes with wrench.

4. Bottom plates resting on concrete or masonry shall be pressure treated douglas fir-Larch sole plates and
shall be anchored per structural details and shear wall schedule.

3/4" F Structural I floor 48/24 10d @ 6" O.C. 10d @ 12" O.C.

3/4" R rated sheathing roof 48/24 10d @ 6" O.C. 10d @ 12" O.C.

5/8" rated sheathing roof 40/20 10d @ 6" O.C. 10d @ 12" O.C.

19/32" rated sheathing roof 40/20 10d @ 6" O.C. 10d @ 12" O.C.

1/2" rated sheathing walls/roof 32/16 8d @ 6" O.C. 8d @ 12" O.C.

15/32" rated sheathing walls/roof 32/16 8d @ 6" O.C. 8d @ 12" O.C.

7/16" rated sheathing walls/roof 24/16 8d @ 6" O.C. 8d @ 12" O.C.

3/8" rated sheathing walls - 8d @ 6" O.C. 8d @ 12" O.C.

1/4" rated sheathing walls - 6d @ 6" O.C. 6d @ 12" O.C.

Thickness Grade/ Materials Use Span Rating Edge Nailing Field Nailing

3.  Structural-use panels shall be performance rated by the American Plywood Association (APA).  Panels
shall comply with I.C.B.O. report No. NER-108, Exposure 1.  Install per manufacturer recommendations.
Structural-use panels shall conform to IBC standard 23-2 and 23-3. Plywood shall be five-ply sheathing lay
up plywood with face grain perpendicular to supports.  Plywood may be oriented per shearwall schedule.
Oriented strand board (OSB) may be used as an alternate to plywood.  Provide blocking at panel edges

where indicated on plans.  Panels shall conform to the following nominal thickness, span rating and nailing
pattern unless noted otherwise:

Fabrication and handling shall comply with the latest AITC and ASTM standards.  Beams shall be
manufactured with 2000' radius min. camber unless specifically noted on the plans.  All laminations shall be
1-1/2" thick (min.).

Fb = 2,400 psi    Fv = 265 psi   Fc(Perpendicular) = 650 psi  E = 1,800 ksi

2. Glued-Laminated beams (GLB) shall be Douglass Fir-Larch Combination 24F-V4 at simple span beams and
24F-V8 at cantilever and multi-span beams, UNO, and shall have the minimum properties:

6x posts Doug Fir-Larch, No. 2

4x posts Doug Fir-Larch, No. 2

 Joists and all other sawn lumber Doug Fir-Larch, No. 1

2x6 studs, blocking & top plates Doug Fir-Larch, No. 2

2x4 studs, blocking & top plates Doug Fir-Larch, No. 2

  S i z e Species & Grade

1. Sawn framing lumber shall comply w/ the latest edition of the grading rules of Western Wood Products
Association or the West Coast Lumber Inspection Bureau. All sawn lumber shall be stamped with the grade
mark of an approved lumber grading agency. Sawn lumber shall have the following minimum grade
(UNO):

Wood

4. Concrete placement and strength testing ✔

3. Placement of concrete reinforcement ✔

2. Epoxy anchors ✔

1. Post-installed anchor bolts ✔

Required Inspections Periodic Continuous

Special Inspection shall be performed by qualified firm independent of the Contractor, Architect,
Engineer of Record or Owner according to 2022 CBC Chapter 17. The Special Inspector shall
observe the below list of items for conformance with the Contract Documents. The Special
Inspector shall send reports to the Owner and all applicable parties. All discrepancies shall be
brought to attention of the Contractor for correction. The Special Inspector shall submit a final

report stating that the special inspection work, to the best of his knowledge, was performed in
compliance with the plans, specifications, Codes and applicable workmanship of the CBC.
Special Inspection shall be provided for the below list of items:

Special Inspections:

1

                  Live Load: L/360

                  Total load: L/240

        Wood Roof Elements: Trusses and Joists

Deflection Limits:

104 mph B 13 psf N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

V exposure qz GCpi N/A N/A N/A N/A

Main Wind Force Resisting System Component & Cladding (PSF)

Wind

0.667 0.563 0.265 0.366 D D 2.5 1 6 2.5

Ss SDS S1 SD1 Site Class
Seismic Design

Category Rp ap Rp ap

Mech Components (Compressor/Condensor) ASCE 7-16 Chapter 13 (Compressor) (Condensor)

Seismic Force Resisting System Analysis Procedure Seismic Coefficients

Seismic

Live loads reduced as permitted by building code

15 psf 20 psf N/A N/A N/A N/A - -

D Lr D Lr D L Storage Egress

Roof Ceiling Floors Storage and Egress

Gravity

Loading Information

Risk Category: IV

Governing Building Code: 2022 CBC

Basis For Design

1
PUBLISH HISTORY

11/08/24 BLDG PERMIT APP

1 02/18/25 PLAN CHECK #1
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typ.

3/4" 3/4"

4
"

4
"

(N) 4" conc. 

pad

(6) 1/2" Ø Simpson 

Strong-Bolt 2 

wedge anchors or 

equal w/ 2-3/4" 

embed.

(E) 4" conc. slab

Note:

Notify EOR if other 

field conditions are 

encountered.

(N) compressor

e
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d
.

  2
 3

/
4

"

(N) 4" conc. pad w/

#3 @ 18" O.C. B.W. w/ 

2-3/8" embed. into

(E) conc. slab w/ 

Simpson SET-3G epoxy

(4) slotted holes 

per manufacturer

5

S1.0

typ.

2
2

"

36"

8 5/32" 19 11/16" 8 5/32"

6 3/32" 6 3/32"

4
 1

/2
"

1
3

"
4

 1
/2

"

1
4

 3
/1

6
"

(N) 4" conc. 

pad

(E) wall

(4) 3/8" Ø Hilti Kwik 

Bolt TZ2 anchors or 

equal w/ 2-1/2" 

embed.

(E) 4" exterior 

conc. slab

Note:

Notify EOR if other 

field conditions are 

encountered.

(N) condenser

e
m

b
e

d
.

  2
 1

/
2

"

(N) 4" conc. pad w/

#3 @ 18" O.C. B.W. w/ 

2-3/8" embed. into

(E) conc. slab w/ 

Simpson SET-3G epoxy

(E) stud wall

(E) foundation

1

1/2" = 1'-0"S1.0

3 Compressor Anchorage Detail
1" = 1'-0"S1.0

2 Compressor Anchorage Plan

Copyright WMB, Inc.

DATE PURPOSENo.

2000 L Street
Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 95811

T 209.944.9110
F 209.944.5711
www.wmbarchitects.com

5757 Pacific Avenue
Suite 226
Stockton, CA 95207

WMB Project No.

11/4/2024 3:45:03 PM

CITY PROJECT NO.
24-010
FIRE STATION NO. 31,
SCBA COMPRESSOR
ROOM

24-023

540 E MARSHALL ST.
TURLOCK, CA  95380

2
/1

7
/2

0
2
5
 5

:2
4
:3

3
 P

M

S1.0

Equipment Anchorage Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

1 Equipment Key Plan

1" = 1'-0"S1.0

4 Condenser Anchorage Plan
1/2" = 1'-0"S1.0

5 Condenser Anchorage Detail
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ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

JAN
105

SUPPLY
106

APPARATUS BAYS
107

KITCHEN
108 DINING

109 DAY ROOM
110

COMM
111

RR
112

BC
113

OFFICE
114

MUSEUM
115

DORM
117

DORM
118

BATH
119

BATH
120

DORM
121

DORM
122

MECH
123

JAN
124

WH
125

DORM
126

BC DORM
127

EXERCISE
128

HALL
129

STORAGE
130

MUSEUM
115

N

S2.0

2

S2.0

3

A

(E
) 6

x6

w
/ 
H
D
5A

re
m

o
v

e
 (

E
) 

in
te

ri
o

r 
g

y
p

. 
b

o
a

rd

S1.0

4

(N) 6-0 x 7-0 

dbl door

A

3
.0

0
'

install (N) sheathing per 

Shear Wall Schedule & 

(N) 5/8" gyp. board

(E
) 6

x6

w
/ 
H
D
5A

2

2

2

A

3
.0

0
'

5

S2.0

4

S2.0

6

S2.0 1

Shear Wall Legend

2x shear wall w/ min. 

15/32" sheathing

Notes:

1. All dimensions are approx. VIF all dimensions 

as necessary.

Align

(E) 2x shear wall to be 

removed

Shear Wall Schedule

Type
Mark

Panel
Thickness

Nail/Screw  
Type

Min. Pen. Nail Spacing 
(Field/Edge)

Shear 
Capacity

ASD Sill Anchorage/Anchor Bolts

15/32" OSB 10d 1-1/2" 12"/6" 310 plf min (1) 5/8" x 10" AB in sill plate, if 

none exists - install (1) 5/8" Ø Strong-

Bolt 2 w/ 10" embed. (ESR-3037)

A

Holdown Schedule

Post 
Size

Allowable 
Tension Load 

(ASD) Function

HDU 2 6x Exterior

Comments

3075 lb Wood Fasteners: (6) 1/4" x 2-1/2" SDS2

Min. 
Embed. 
Depth

12-5/8"

Anchor Bolt Diameter: SET-3G w/ 5/8" Ø 

F1554 Gr. 36 AB w/ 10" min. embed. 

(ESR-4057)

(N
) 

7
' d

o
o

r 
o

p
e

n
in

g

(E) foundation

(E) roof trusses

Top Plate

7' - 11 1/8"

(E) 2x sill plate to 

be removed

(E) 2x6 wall studs to 

be removed

(E) sheathing to 

be removed

(N) 6x8 DF#1 

header

(E) 4" conc. 

slab

(E) 2x P.T. bottom sill plate

(E) ext. sheathing

(E) 2x studs

(N) holdown per Holdown Schedule

(N) 5/8" Ø F1554 Gr. 36 anchor 

bolt per Holdown Schedule, 

epoxy in place w/ Simpson Set-3G 

holdown schedule

(E) foundation

(E) 4" conc. slab

embedment per

(N) sheathing per Shear Wall Schedule

min.

1 3/4"

(E) roof trusses

(N) sheathing per 

Shear Wall Schedule

(E) ext. sheathing

(E) 2x studs

(E) A35 @ 24" O.C.

EN
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Shear Wall Plan

1" = 30'-0"S2.0

1 Shear Wall Key Plan - BID ALTERNATE #1

1/4" = 1'-0"S2.0

2 (E)/Demo Shear Wall Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"S2.0

3 (N) Shear Wall Plan - BID ALTERNATE #1
3/4" = 1'-0"S2.0

5 Exterior Wall Section @ (N) Door Opening - BID ALTERNATE #1

1" = 1'-0"S2.0

4 Post-Installed HD - BID ALTERNATE #1
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6 Shear Transfer @ Roof
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GLOBE VALVE

HEATING HOT WATER RETURN

HEATING HOT WATER SUPPLY

LOW PRESSURE STEAM

HIGH PRESSURE STEAM

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

MANUAL AIR VENT - MAV

OUTSIDE AIR

NOT IN MECHANICAL CONTRACT

REFRIGERANT LIQUID / REFRIGERANT SUCTION

POINT OF CONNECTION

CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

GALLONS PER MINUTE

ACCESS DOOR / ACCESS PANEL

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

THOUSANDS OF BTU'S PER HOUR

EXISTING

NEW

POC

MBH

N.I.M.C.

OSA

RL / RS

GPM

CFM

(N)

(E)

A.D. / A.P.

A.F.F.

HHWR

AAV

HHWS

HPS

LPS

DUCT SIZE NET INSIDE DIMENSION

SUPPLY AIR DUCT CROSS SECTION
RETURN AIR DUCT CROSS SECTION

SHUT OFF COCK

BALANCE VALVE

SHUT OFF VALVE

PETES PLUG

CHECK VALVE

THERMOMETER

TO BE REMOVED
THERMOSTAT, MOUNT TOP AT +48" AFF

DUCT DROP/RISE 

CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE

3-WAY CONTROL VALVE

BUTTERFLY VALVE

PRESSURE GAUGE

FLEXIBLE COUPLING

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE

AUTO MOTORIZED CONTROLLED DAMPER

MOTORIZED FIRE / SMOKE DAMPER

SMOKE DETECTOR
DUCT WITH ACOUSTICAL LINING

FIRE DAMPER / CEILING FIRE DAMPER

VOLUME DAMPER W/ LOCKING QUADRANT

FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION

EXHAUST AIR DUCT CROSS SECTION

DESCRIPTION

STRAINER

REDUCER

UNION

P

T

T
CD

1-8

12"x8"

RA
SA

MECHANICAL LEGEND

MD

FSD

FD/CFD

12"x8"

CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY CWS

CONDENSER WATER RETURN CWR

ANALOG INPUT / ANALOG OUTPUT AI / AO

DIGITAL INPUT / DIGITAL OUTPUT DI / DO

FLOW SWITCH FS

SD

FSD

FD

MD

SYMBOL

EA

W-WALL
F-FLOOR

1ST DIGIT - LOCATION

12"x12" = NECK/COLLAR SIZE
300 CFM = CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CUBIC FEET PER HOUR CFH

CHILLED WATER RETURN CHWR

CHILLED WATER SUPPLY CHWS

C-CEILING

R-RETURN
E-EXHAUST

2ND DIGIT - DUCT SYSTEM
S-SUPPLY

SEE SCHEDULE
-1, -2, ETC.

3RD DIGIT - IDENTIFIER

CS-1
300 CFM

12x12

CS-2
300 CFM

12x12

WS-1
300 CFM

14x8

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE - PRV

VD
VD

DEMOLITION NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE AND MAKE HIMSELF AWARE OF ALL EXISTING

CONDITIONS WHICH CAN BE OBSERVED. ADDITIONAL COSTS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR
CORRECTION OF ITEMS WHICH CAN BE OBSERVED AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN
HIS BID. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THIS PROPOSED PROJECT.

2. THE NOTES AND DRAWINGS CONTAINED ON THIS SHEET DESCRIBE IN A GENERAL SENSE THE
EXTENT OF ITEMS TO BE MODIFIED, REMOVED OR  INSTALLED. THIS DESCRIPTION DOES NOT
NECESSARILY INCLUDE A DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS TO BE REPAIRED OR REFINISHED AS A
RESULT OF THIS REMOVAL OR MODIFICATION. IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY SPECIFIC DIRECTION,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR THE AFFECTED AREA(S) TO A CONDITION EQUAL TO THE
ADJACENT AREA(S) AND/OR SIMILAR EXISTING CONDITIONS ON PROJECT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST AND DEBRIS CONTROL THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT'S
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE BUILDING OWNER
TO PROVIDE THE LEAST INTERRUPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING OPERATIONS. COORDINATE WITH
THE OWNER THE LOCATION OF ON-SITE STORAGE AND STAGING.

4. NOT ALL REQUIRED PATCHING AND/OR REPAIRS ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THIS PLAN.
5. COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK WITH NEW PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCARD AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED ITEMS.
7. EXISTING PIPING AND ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION CONDUITS WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE

WORK SHALL BE RE-ROUTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SHEET INDEX
SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION

M-1.0

M-2.0 MECHANICAL - BASE BID DEMOLITION AND FLOOR PLANS

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES
1. SCOPE:

A NEW COMPLETE HVAC SYSTEM, INCLUDING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT & DUCTWORK AS
GENERALLY DELINEATED ON THE DRAWINGS. EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

2. CODES:
ALL WORK MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE INSPECTING AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT THE
INSTALLATION OF WORK, MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT NOT CONFORMING TO THESE OR OTHER
CODES APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT:

A. 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC) PART 1, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (CCR)

B. 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2021
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

C. 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2020
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

D. 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2021
UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE (UMC)

E. 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2021
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

F. 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC) PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR.
G. 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR BASED ON THE 2021

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
H. 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CGBSC) PART 11, TITLE 24, CCR

3. WORKMANSHIP:
ALL WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER ACCORDING TO THE
BEST TRADE PRACTICE BY THOSE SKILLED IN THE PARTICULAR TRADE. EQUIPMENT, DUCTS,
GRILLES, ETC., SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE OR CENTERED ETC., TO GIVE A NEAT AND
PLEASING APPEARANCE. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. AVAILABLE POWER:
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL SYSTEMS VOLTAGES BEFORE BIDDING OR
ORDERING EQUIPMENT, AND SHALL ALLOW FOR BUCK & BOOST TRANSFORMERS IF REQUIRED.

5. AIR BALANCE:
THE AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED TO DELIVER SPECIFIED AIR QUANTITIES
FOLLOWING THE PROCEDURES OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE SMACNA PUBLICATION
PROCEDURAL STANDARDS FOR TESTING ADJUSTING & BALANCING OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE & ADJUSTABLE VOLUME DAMPERS AS
REQUIRED TO BALANCE THE SYSTEMS AND MAINTAIN A NOISE CRITERIA LEVEL NOT TO EXCEED
30.
THE AIR BALANCE TECHNICIAN SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MODIFY ALL SUPPLY, RETURN, AND
EXHAUST FAN SHEAVES & VFD OUTPUT FREQUENCY LIMITS AS APPLICABLE SUCH THAT THE
DESIGN AIR FLOWS ARE MET.  ALL SUPPLY FANS CONTROLLED FOR FILTER LOADING SHALL
SIMILARLY BE MODIFIED TO ENSURE THE FULL RANGE OF MOTOR POWER IS AVAILABLE TO THE
CONTROL SYSTEM.  RATED MAXIMUM FAN SPEED SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

6. PERMITS AND UTILITY SERVICE FEES:
CONTRACTOR TO ARRANGE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND SERVICE CHARGES
REQUIRED IN THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.

7. EXISTING INFORMATION:
LOCATION, SIZE, MATERIAL, ETC. OF EXISTING SYSTEMS, ETC., IS PROVIDED FROM SOURCES
DEEMED TO BE RELIABLE BUT IS NOT GUARANTEED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
DATA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. NO EXTRA COST WILL BE ALLOWED FOR
CONDITIONS NOT AS SHOWN.

8. ACCURACY:
PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS
OF AC UNITS, EXHAUST FANS, WALLS, PARTITIONS ETC., AGAINST ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL DESIGN PLANS FOR LOCATION CONSISTENCY & ACCURACY PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WITH ANY WORK.

9. PAINTING:
PAINT ALL VISIBLE INTERIOR PORTIONS OF TERMINAL DEVICES & CANS WITH FLAT BLACK
ENAMEL PAINT.

10. SIZES:
DUCTWORK SIZES ON PLANS ARE INSIDE NET FREE AREA.

11. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ITS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND LISTING.

1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE APPLICABLE
SMACNA STANDARDS AND FABRICATION GUIDELINES. ALL METAL DUCTS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED SHEET METAL PER CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
STANDARDS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. DUCT PRESSURE CLASS SHALL BE MINIMUM 2" W.C. AND SHALL EXCEED THE FAN SYSTEM
DESIGN EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE WHERE APPLICABLE.

3. PROVIDE TURNING VANES ON ALL SQUARE THROAT ELBOWS.  RADIUS ELBOWS SHALL
HAVE A THROAT RADIUS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE DUCT WIDTH.  (USE SMACNA
ELBOW TYPES RE 1 OR RE 2 ONLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.)

4. DIVIDED FLOW BRANCHES SHALL SPLIT WITH ELBOWS PER NOTE 3.  (USE SMACNA TYPE 1,
2, OR 4A/4B UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.)

5. BRANCH FITTING TAKEOFFS SHALL BE WYES, 45° LEAD IN, OR CONICAL/BELLMOUTH TAPS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  DO NOT USE STRAIGHT TAPS.

6. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT SHALL BE INSULATED PER T24 THICKNESS AND R-VALUE
REQUIREMENTS (CEC 120.4(a)):

6.1. SUPPLY DUCT: MIN. R-4.2, BUT R-8 WHERE EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR OR
UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

6.2. RETURN DUCT: MIN. R-4.2, BUT R-8 WHERE EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR OR
UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

6.3. EXHAUST DUCT: NO INSULATION EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
7. EXTERNAL INSULATION EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WEATHERPROOFED AND SHALL

BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE.
8. PROVIDE DUCT LEAKAGE TEST PER CMC 603.9.2.

DUCTWORK NOTES

SUPPLY AIR DUCT - SINGLE LINE
RETURN AIR DUCT - SINGLE LINE
EXHAUST AIR DUCT - SINGLE LINE

AIR REGISTER TAGS

EXAMPLES

EQUIPMENT TAG

MECHANICAL - LEGEND, SCHEDULES, & NOTES

& MODEL NO.
MANUFACTURERMK. NO.

LOUVER SCHEDULE (BASE BID)

AREA
FREE REMARKSVELOCITY

L-1 500 FPM SEE NOTE #1RUSKIN #ELF375DX 24" x 60" 5.30 SQ FT

SIZE (W x H)

1. STATIONARY EXHAUST LOUVER WITH ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE 1/2" BIRD SCREEN. 
NOTES:

& MODEL NO.
MANUFACTURER

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE (BASE BID)
CFM REMARKSFAN

RPM
SONES S.P. MOTOR

PHVOLT
ELECTRICAL OP.

WEIGHT
EF-1 SEE NOTE #1, #2, #3, #4COOK #166 2640 542 5.4 0.4" 1/3 1115 106 LBS

HP
DESCRIPTION

DOWNBLAST CENTRIFUGAL FAN

1. DISCONNECT BY ELECTRICAL. 
NOTES:

MK.
NO.

AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICE SCHEDULE (BASE BID)

TYPE
FRAMEMANUFACTURER

& MODEL NO.
MK. NO.

PATTERN
BLOW OBD

SIZE
NECK REMARKS

1. PROVIDE SQUARE TO ROUND TRANSITIONS AS REQUIRED.
NOTES:

2. PAINT ALL VISIBLE INTERIOR PORTIONS OF TERMINAL DEVICES & CANS WITH FLAT BLACK ENAMEL PAINT. 

SIZE
MODULE

SEE PLANSURFACETITUS #350FLCE-1 NO ALUMINUM, WHITE FINISH. SEE NOTES #1 & #2-- SEE PLAN

2. PROVIDE WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND INSECT SCREEN 
3. PROVIDE WITH LINE VOLT THERMOSTAT SET AT 90°F.
4. PROVIDE WITH SLOPED ROOF CURB 5/12, "COOK RCG".  FAN TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL.

MANUFACTURER
& MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

INDOOR FAN COIL SCHEDULE (BID ALTERNATE #2)
COOL  MBH CFMQTY. HEAT MBH

VOLTS
ELECTRICAL

HZPH MCA
MK.
NO.

RL/RS
SIZE

WALL MOUNTED DUCTLESS FAN COILMITSUBISHI#TPKA0A0121LA10A 3851 12.0 18.0 208 601 1.0 28 LBS1/4" 1/2"FC-1 SEE NOTES #1, #2

(HI)
OP.

WEIGHT
REMARKS

1. PROVIDE WITH FACTORY HARD WIRED THERMOSTAT. T-STAT TO BE ACCESSIBLE WITH TOP MOUNTED AT 48" A.F.F.
NOTES:

2. PROVIDE WITH CONDENSATE PUMP, ROUTE CONDENSATE OVERHEAD.

MANUFACTURER
& MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

CONDENSING UNIT SCHEDULE (BID ALTERNATE #2)
COOL  MBH NOM.QTY. HEAT MBH

VOLTS
ELECTRICAL

HZPH MCA
MK.
NO.

SEER 2

OUTDOOR CONDENSING UNITMITSUBISHI#TRUZA0121KA70NA 11 12.0 18.0 208 601 11.0 93 LBS21.3CU-1 SEE NOTES #1, #2

TONS
OP.

WEIGHT
REMARKS

1. REFRIGERANT TYPE R-410A
NOTES:

2. DISCONNECT BY ELECTRICAL

MOCP

28.0

M-2.2 MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 2 DEMOLITION AND FLOOR PLANS

X
X

WB-1
WALL BOX: GALVANIZED STEEL WASHING MACHINE BOX, CENTER DRAIN, IPS "GUY GRAY" #FB150 REFER TO DETAIL 4/M-3.0 FOR
CONNECTION/PIPING DIAGRAM

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE (BID ALTERNATE #2)
MARK DESCRIPTION

* INDICATES ADA/HCP COMPLIANT FIXTURE.

AG-1 AIR GAP FITTING: 3/4" INLET, 1-1/2" OUTLET, JR SMITH #281-S

M-2.1 MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 1 DEMOLITION AND FLOOR PLANS

EXHAUST AIR

VENT

E.A.

V

M-3.0 MECHANICAL - DETAILS

  PIPE: SERVICE WEIGHT CAST IRON SOIL PIPE PER ASTM A-74
 A. DWV 

PLUMBING MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

 C. CONDENSATE DRAIN

 B. DOMESTIC WATER

  FITTINGS: WROUGHT COPPER PER ANSI 16.22
  PIPE: COPPER TYPE L PER ASTM B-88

  PIPE: COPPER TYPE L PER ASTM B-88
  FITTINGS: WROUGHT COPPER PER ANSI 16.22

  FITTINGS: CAST IRON "NO-HUB" PER CISPI 310

    INSULATION AND ALL-SERVICE-JACKET
  INSULATION (3/4" DIA. PIPE AND SMALLER): INSULATE HW & HWR WITH 1" FIBERGLASS 

    INSULATION AND ALL-SERVICE-JACKET
  INSULATION (1" - 1-1/2" DIA. PIPE): INSULATE HW & HWR WITH 1-1/2" FIBERGLASS

    INSULATION AND ALL-SERVICE-JACKET
  INSULATION (2" DIA. PIPE AND LARGER): INSULATE HW & HWR WITH 2" FIBERGLASS
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EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF.
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E)
LOUVER

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

SHOP
102

PATCH AND REPAIR ROOF
AS NECESSARY

ASSOCIATED DUCT, AND ROOF CAP.
CEILING EXHAUST FAN,

DEMOLISH (E)

(E) DISCONNECT

TO REMAIN
(E) DOWNSPOUT

INDOOR FAN COIL
TO REMAIN

DISCONNECT TO REMAIN
REFRIGERANT PIPING, AND

CONDENSING UNIT, ASSOCIATED

CE
450 CFM
14"x14"

EXHAUST GRILLE
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E) SINK & ALL
ASSOCIATED PIPING

AREA OF WORK 

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

CE-1
2640 CFM

20"x20"

24"x20" E.A.

1
EF

(ON ROOF)
2640 CFM

(E) DOWNSPOUT

T

24"x24" E.A.
UP TO EF-1

(E) INDOOR FAN COIL(E) CONDENSING UNIT

(E) DISCONNECT

1
L

SEE 1/M-3.0 FOR MOUNTING DETAIL

REUSE AND EXPAND THE
EXISTING ROOF PENETRATION

AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE
THE NEW DUCTWORK TO EF-1

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - KEY PLAN  

M-2.0 1/32" = 1'-0"
1

NORTHNORTH

NORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BASE BID FLOOR PLAN   

M-2.0 1/4" = 1'-0"
3

NORTHNORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BASE BID DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN   

M-2.0 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

NORTH
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EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF.
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E)
LOUVER

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

SHOP
102

PATCH AND REPAIR ROOF
AS NECESSARY

ASSOCIATED DUCT, AND ROOF CAP.
CEILING EXHAUST FAN,

DEMOLISH (E)

(E) DISCONNECT

TO REMAIN
(E) DOWNSPOUT

EXACT ROUTING
FIELD VERIFY

INDOOR FAN COIL
TO REMAIN

AND DISCONNECT.
ASSOCIATED REFRIGERANT PIPING, 

RELOCATE (E) CONDENSING UNIT,

DEMOLISH (E) SINK & ALL
ASSOCIATED PIPING

EXHAUST GRILLE
DEMOLISH (E)

CE
450 CFM
14"x14"

AREA OF WORK 

RELOCATED CONDENSING UNIT

CE-1
2640 CFM

20"x20"

24"x20" E.A.

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

1
EF

(ON ROOF)
2640 CFM

6" MIN

(E) DOWNSPOUT

T

24"x24" E.A.
UP TO EF-1

POC

CONNECT (N) REFRIGERANT LINES
TO (E) LINES. MATCH (E) PIPE SIZE. (E) INDOOR FAN COIL

SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS 4/S1.0 & 5/S1.0

DOOR LOUVERS, SEE ARCH PLANS

SEE 1/M-3.0 FOR MOUNTING DETAIL

REUSE AND EXPAND THE
EXISTING ROOF PENETRATION

AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE
THE NEW DUCTWORK TO EF-1

2'-0" MAX

RELOCATED CONDENSING
UNIT SHALL NOT EXTEND

PAST APPARATUS BAY DOOR

FOR CONDENSER ANCHORAGE DETAILS

RELOCATED DISCONNECT.
FIELD COORDINATE WITH ALL
OTHER TRADES TO MAINTAIN
CEC 110.26 AROUND ALL
ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTS.

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - KEY PLAN  

M-2.1 1/32" = 1'-0"
1

NORTHNORTH

NORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 1 FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.1 1/4" = 1'-0"
3

NORTHNORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 1 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.1 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

NORTH
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EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF.
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E)
LOUVER

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

SHOP
102

PATCH AND REPAIR ROOF
AS NECESSARY

ASSOCIATED DUCT, AND ROOF CAP.
CEILING EXHAUST FAN,

DEMOLISH (E)

(E) DISCONNECT

TO REMAIN
(E) DOWNSPOUT

EXACT ROUTING
FIELD VERIFY

INDOOR FAN COIL
TO REMAIN

AND DISCONNECT.
ASSOCIATED REFRIGERANT PIPING, 

RELOCATE (E) CONDENSING UNIT,

DEMOLISH (E) SINK, (E) CW, & (E) HW.
LEAVE (E) SS & (E) V FOR WB-1.

EXHAUST GRILLE
DEMOLISH (E)

CE
450 CFM
14"x14"

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

6" MIN

T

FC-1

SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS 4/S1.0 & 5/S1.0

C
D

C
D

3/4"CD ROUTED
OVERHEAD

WB-1

T

1/2"RS & 1/4"RL

(E) 2"SS

(E)1-1/2"V

SEE 3/M-3.0 FOR PIPING DETAIL

SEE 2/M-3.0 FOR MOUNTING DETAIL

1
FC

2'-0" MAX

1
CUNEW AND RELOCATED

CONDENSING UNITS
SHALL NOT EXTEND PAST

APPARATUS BAY DOOR

NOTE: BID ALT. 1 WORK LIGHTENED TO ONLY SHOW BID ALTERNATE 2 ITEMS. SEE 2/M-2.1 FOR BID ALT. 1 FLOOR PLAN

FOR CONDENSER ANCHORAGE DETAILS

RELOCATED AND NEW
DISCONNECT. FIELD
COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER
TRADES TO MAINTAIN CEC
110.26 AROUND ALL
ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTS.

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

6" MIN

T

DISCONNECT BY ELECTRICAL.

SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS 4/S1.0 & 5/S1.0

SEE 3/M-3.0 FOR PIPING DETAIL

WB-1

1/2"RS & 1/4"RL

(E) 2"SS

(E)1-1/2"V

1
FC

C
D

C
D

SEE 2/M-3.0 FOR MOUNTING DETAIL

3/4"CD ROUTED
OVERHEAD

2'-0" MAX

NEW CONDENSING UNIT
SHALL NOT EXTEND PAST

APPARATUS BAY DOOR
1

CU

NOTE: BASE BID WORK LIGHTENED TO ONLY SHOW BID ALTERNATE 2 ITEMS. SEE 2/M-2.0 FOR BASE BID FLOOR PLAN

FOR CONDENSER ANCHORAGE DETAILS

FIELD COORDINATE WITH ALL
OTHER TRADES TO MAINTAIN
CEC 110.26 AROUND ALL
ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTS.

FC-1 T

1/2"RS & 1/4"RL

EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E)
LOUVER

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

SHOP
102

PATCH AND REPAIR ROOF
AS NECESSARY

ASSOCIATED DUCT, AND ROOF CAP.
CEILING EXHAUST FAN,

DEMOLISH (E)

(E) DISCONNECT

TO REMAIN
(E) DOWNSPOUT

INDOOR FAN COIL
TO REMAIN

DISCONNECT TO REMAIN
REFRIGERANT PIPING, AND

CONDENSING UNIT, ASSOCIATED

EXHAUST GRILLE
DEMOLISH (E)

DEMOLISH (E) SINK, (E) CW, & (E) HW.
LEAVE (E) SS & (E) V FOR WB-1.

CE
450 CFM
14"x14"

MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 2
DEMOLITION AND FLOOR
PLANS

NORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BASE BID & BID ALT. 2 FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.2 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

NORTHNORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BASE BID & BID ALT. 2 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.2 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

NORTH

NORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 1 & 2 FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.2 1/4" = 1'-0"
4

NORTH

NORTH

SCALE:
  MECHANICAL - BID ALT. 1 & 2 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN  

M-2.2 1/4" = 1'-0"
3

NORTH

M-2.2
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EXHAUST FAN EF-1
WITH INSECT SCREEN

FACTORY CURB
COLLAR

DUCT (SEE PLANS FOR SIZE)

ROOF CURB
WOOD BLOCKING,
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FRAMING AS NECESSARY

6" O.C.
WITH 1/4" x 1-1/2" LAG BOLTS

SECURE UNIT BASE TO CURB

(E) ROOF

SCALE:
  ROOF EXHAUST FAN DETAIL  

M-3.0 NONE
1

DROP-IN DAMPER TRAY 

PER SIDE 
6" O.C., MINIMUM (2)
3/8" x 3" LAG BOLTS,

BACK DRAFT DAMPER

INDOOR UNIT

MOUNTING BOARD
MOUNT WITH INCLUDED FIXING SCREWS

MOUNT WITH INCLUDED FIXING SCREWS

MOUNT WITH INCLUDED FIXING SCREWS

MOUNT WITH INCLUDED FIXING SCREWS MOUNT WITH INCLUDED FIXING SCREWS

NOTE: MOUNT INDOOR UNIT ONTO BRACKET PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SCALE:
  INDOOR UNIT MOUNTING DETAIL  

M-3.0 NONE
2

3/4"CD FROM FC-1

AG-1 (AIR GAP FITTING)
WB-1

SCALE:
 WB-1 & AG-1 MOUNTING DETAIL 

M-3.0 NONE

3

1-1/2" TRAP

(E) 1-1/2" V

CONNECT TO (E) 2"SS
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ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL
104

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

SHOP
102

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL

JAN
105

ELEC
100

SCBA
101

SHOP
102

TURNOUT
103

MEDICAL

JAN
105
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